

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY,**
Petitioner,

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN
WATER AGENCIES AND THE WET
WEATHER PARTNERSHIP IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**Alexandra Dapolito Dunn
General Counsel
National Association of
Clean Water Agencies
1816 Jefferson Place, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-2505**

**John A. Sheehan*
F. Paul Calamita
AquaLaw PLC
801 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 716-9021**

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. An Intercircuit Conflict Exists Over the Interpretation of a Fundamental Provision of the Federal Clean Water Act That Affects Cleanup Plans for Thousands of Impaired Waters Nationwide..... 5

 A. The Circuit Split Creates Uncertainty Regarding the Correct Requirements For Establishing Allowable Pollutant Loads to Impaired Waters..... 5

 B. After Decades of Implementation by EPA Based Upon the Interpretation of the CWA Supported by the Second Circuit Decision, the D.C. Circuit’s Ruling Now Undermines Numerous Existing Water Quality Programs. 6

 1. EPA and State Impaired Waters Programs .. 7

 2. The Combined Sewer Overflow Program Established in CWA Section 402(q). 8

 3. The Chesapeake Bay Program 10

 C. The D.C. Circuit Decision Could Exempt Numerous Impaired Waters from the Cleanup Plan Program, a Result Contrary to the Primary Purpose of the Clean Water Act..... 11

II. The D.C. Circuit Decision Incorrectly Construed the CWA.	13
A. The D.C. Circuit Decision Failed to Properly Consider Other Provisions of the CWA That Demonstrate Congress Did Not Mandate a Daily Approach to Pollutant Loadings in All Contexts.	13
B. Section 402(p) of the CWA Demonstrates Congress' Intent Not to Require Daily Loads in all Contexts.....	15
C. The D.C. Circuit Incorrectly Dismissed A Key Substantive CWA Amendment as Subsequent Legislative History with No Relevance to the Meaning of the Statute.....	17
III. The Court of Appeals Ignored a Critical Element of EPA's Governing Regulations, Deciding the Case on an Unnecessary Statutory Analysis.....	18
IV. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115, 118 (1994)	18
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457, 460 (1892)	12
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 428 F. 3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 132-33 (2000)	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2004)	2, 4, 10, 14, 15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 446 F. 3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3, 4, 14, 17, 19
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564, 575 (1982)	12
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F. 3d 91, 99 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>NRLB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Texatron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267, 275 (1974)	7
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386, 397 (1995)	4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

33 U.S.C. § 1251 2, 11
33 U.S.C. §1281 through 1301 15
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C) 7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) 19
33 U.S.C. § 1313(e)(3)(A)..... 7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B) 15
33 U.S.C. § 1342(q) 2
40 C.F.R. § 122.34(a)..... 16
40 C.F.R. § 122.45(d)..... 10
40 C.F.R. § 133.102 16

MISCELLANEOUS

43 Fed. Reg. 60,662, 60,665 (Dec. 28, 1978) 4, 19
50 Fed. Reg. 1779, 1776 (Jan. 11, 1985) 7
59 Fed. Reg. 18,688, 18,692 (April 19, 1994) 9
64 Fed. Reg. 46031 (Aug. 23, 1999)..... 7
64 Fed. Reg. 68,722, 68,765 (Dec. 8, 1999) 16
BNA Daily Environment Report, July 27, 2006.... 6, 7
<http://www.deq.virginia.gov/tmdl/apptmdl> 8

http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/memo_chesapeake_bay.pdf	10
http://www.epa.gov/owow/tmdl/lawsuit1.html	6
http://www.epa.gov/region01/eco/lis/assets/pdfs/Tmdl.pdf	11
http://www.epa.gov/reg3wapd/tmdl/D.C._tmdl/index.htm	7
http://www.mde.state.md.us/Programs/WaterPrograms/TMDL/index.asp	8
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Report to Congress on Implementation and Enforcement of the Combined Sewer Overflow Control Policy (Dec. 2001).....	9
